

No.: X07 HHD-CV-21-6140378-S
MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT TRIBAL NATION,
Plaintiff,
v.
FACTORY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant.

: SUPERIOR COURT
:
: COMPLEX LITIGATION
: DOCKET
:
: JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
: HARTFORD AT HARTFORD
:
: JUNE 16, 2021
:

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STRIKE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE NATION’S WELL-PLEADED FACTS	3
A. The Nation’s Tribal Businesses	3
B. The COVID-19 Communicable Disease	4
C. The Nation Incurred Losses Caused By The Presence Of The COVID-19 Communicable Disease At Property Located At Or Within 5 Miles Of Its Locations And At Its Customers’ And Suppliers’ Properties	4
D. The Nation Is Entitled To All The Property Damage And Time Element Coverages Under FM’s Unique Policy Resulting From Physical Loss Or Damage Caused by the COVID-19 Communicable Disease.....	6
1. Property Damage	7
2. Time Element.....	8
3. “Contamination” Exclusion	9
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	10
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. The Nation Sufficiently Pleaded “Physical Loss Or Damage” To Property Caused By The COVID-19 Communicable Disease	12
1. The Nation Sufficiently Pleaded The “Actual,” Not “Probable,” Presence of COVID-19 At Its Insured Properties.....	13
2. The Nation Sufficiently Pleaded That Communicable Disease Is “Physical Loss or Damage” And A Trigger of Coverage For Property Damage Under FM’s “All-Risk” Policy	14
3. Case Law Holding That COVID-19 Is Not Physical Loss Or Damage Under Different Policies, Providing Different Coverages And Different Exclusions, And Involving Different Facts Is Irrelevant.....	17
4. FM’s Theory That All Losses Caused By COVID-19 Are Restricted To The Policy’s “Communicable Disease Coverages” Contradicts The Policy’s Terms And Structure	20
B. The Nation Sufficiently Pleaded Its Claims To All The Property Damage And Time Element Coverages Under The Policy Resulting From “Physical Loss or Damage” And “Physical Damage Of The Type Insured” Caused By The COVID-19 Communicable Disease	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. The Nation Sufficiently Pleaded That Government Orders Concerning The COVID-19 Communicable Disease Are A “Risk Of Physical Loss Or Damage” That Triggers Coverages Under The Policy, Including “Civil Or Military Authority” Coverage.....	23
D. FM Failed To Satisfy Its High Burden Of Showing That The “Contamination” Exclusion Clearly Excludes The Nation’s Claims	25
E. The Nation Sufficiently Alleged Claims For Common Law Bad Faith And Violations of CUTPA	31
V. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFM Mattress Co., LLC v. Motorists Commercial Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-3556, 2020 WL 6940984 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 2020)	30
<i>Capstone Bldg. Corp. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 308 Conn. 760 (2013)	16, 18
<i>Causeway Auto., LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-8393, 2021 WL 486917 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2021)	30
<i>Cinemark Holdings, Inc. v. Factory Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 565 (E.D. Tex. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Circus Circus LV, LP v. AIG Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01240, 2021 WL 769660 (D. Nev. Feb. 26, 2021)	28
<i>Connecticut Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Drown</i> , 314 Conn. 161 (2014)	12
<i>CT Freedom All., LLC v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. HHDCV206131803S, 2021 WL 1251953 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 8, 2021)	4
<i>DeMoura v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-2912, 2021 WL 848840 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2021)	18
<i>Edison Kennedy, LLC v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:20-cv-1416, 2021 WL 22314 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2021)	30
<i>England v. Amica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-1951, 2017 WL 3996394 (D. Conn. Sept. 11, 2017)	18
<i>Factory Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 1:17-cv-00760 (D.N.M. Nov. 11, 2019)	23
<i>Faulkner v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 240 Conn. 576 (1997)	10
<i>Firebirds Int'l, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2020-CH-05360 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Aug. 12, 2020)	29
<i>Gazo v. Stamford</i> , 255 Conn. 245 (2001)	10

<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 2791(TPG) (DCF), 2007 WL 983990 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2007).....	21
<i>Independence Barbershop LLC v. Twin City</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	26
<i>ITT, Inc. v. Factory Mutual Insurance Company</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00156-SRU, ECF No. 49 (May 7, 2021 D. Conn.)	20
<i>JGB Vegas Retail Lesse, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , No. A-20-816628-B, 2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020)	31
<i>Karas v. Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D. Conn. 2014).....	11
<i>Kowalchuk v. Travelers Pers. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV116012608, 2014 WL 3397940 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 4, 2014)	33
<i>Legal Sea Foods, LLC v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-10850, 2021 WL 858378 (D. Mass. Mar. 5, 2021)	18
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Lexington Healthcare Grp.</i> , 311 Conn. 29 (2014)	11
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lone Star Indus., Inc.</i> , 290 Conn. 767 (2009)	11, 12, 31
<i>LJ New Haven LLC v. AmGUARD Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00751, 2020 WL 7495622 (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2020)	27
<i>Macmiles v. Erie Insurance Exchange</i> , No. GD-20-007753 (Allegheny County, PA May 25, 2021).....	18
<i>Manhattan Partners, LLC v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-14342 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2021), ECF No. 12-2	29
<i>Mazzarella v. Amica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-598, 2018 WL 780217 (D. Conn. Feb. 8, 2018).....	18
<i>Michael J. Redenburg, Esq. PC v. Midvale Indemnity Co.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 5818, 2021 WL 276655 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2021).....	27, 28
<i>Moody v. Hartford Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-2856, 2021 WL 135897 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021).....	18
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pasiak</i> , 327 Conn. 225 (2017)	25, 26

<i>Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv1949, 2020 WL 7395153 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2020).....	30
<i>Northrop Grumman Corp. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 945 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	21
<i>Opin v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. NNHCV106011625, 2013 WL 4734766 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 8, 2013).....	34
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1974).....	26
<i>SAS Int’l, Ltd. v. Gen. Star Indem. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-11864, 2021 WL 664043 (D. Mass. Feb. 19, 2021)	18
<i>Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-3311, 2020 WL 2904834 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2020)	18
<i>Thor Equities LLC v. Factory Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 3380, 2021 WL 1226983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)	31, 33
<i>Trimm v. Kasir</i> , No. CV116009059, 2011 WL 6413807 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2011).....	11
<i>Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. W. Va. 2020).....	18
<i>Urban Apparel Plus, LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV136035293S, 2013 WL 6171114 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2013)	34
<i>Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020).....	31
<i>Wellness Eatery La Jolla LLC v. Hanover Ins. Grp.</i> , No. 20-cv1277, 2021 WL 389215 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021).....	18
<i>Zamichiei v. CSAA Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-739, 2018 WL 950116 (D. Conn. Feb. 20, 2018).....	18
<i>Zwillo V, Corp. v. Lexington Insurance Co.</i> , No. 4:20-00339-CV, 2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020).....	28
Statutes	
Connecticut Unfair Insurance Practices Act, Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-816	32
Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act, Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b	32

Other Authorities

16 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 49:15 (4th ed. May 2021 Update).....11, 12
